

#### THE BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE ESSEX COUNTY NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE 1558

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ON-STREET PARKING AND PARKING PERMIT FEES

An Ordinance to amend Glen Ridge Code Title 3.

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by the Mayor and the Borough Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge, in the County of Essex and the State of New Jersey, as follows:

## Section 3.08.40

#### Types of Permits in Public Parking Lots

The following rules shall apply for parking permits in public parking lots:

#### B. Permit Fee Schedule

1.	Herman Street Lot Overnight Resident Parking Daytime, Resident Daytime, Non Resident 24 Hours, Resident	\$-0- \$520 \$800 \$520
2.	Hillside Avenue Lot Overnight Resident Parking Daytime, Resident Daytime, Non-Resident 24 Hours, Resident 24 Hours, Non-Resident	\$-0- \$400 \$600 \$400 \$800
3.	Clark Street Lot Overnight Resident Parking Daytime, Resident 24 Hours, Resident	\$-0- \$200 \$200
4.	Benson Street Parking Lot Overnight Resident Parking Daytime, Resident Daytime, Non Resident 24 Hours, Resident	\$-0- \$180 \$400 \$180

The fee for any permit purchased prior to the last day of September in any calendar year will be the applicable yearly fee set forth above. Any permit purchased after the last day of February in any calendar year will be sold at a monthly rate for the remaining months of the year.

### Section 10.35.040 Types of Permits for Parking on Public Streets

B. Permit Fee Schedule

Ridgewood Avenue Area	Resident	\$650	
Ridgewood Avenue Area	Nonresident	\$1000	
Ridgewood Avenue Area	Employee	\$0	
Student Area	Student	\$20	
High Street	Employee	\$0	

The fee for any permit purchased prior to the last day of February in any calendar year will be the applicable yearly fee set forth above. Any permit purchased after the last day of September in any calendar year will be sold at a monthly rate for the remaining months of the year.

**Section 10.** Nothing in this Chapter shall be construed to abrogate or impair the power of the Borough of Glen Ridge or any officer or department to enforce any provisions of its charter, or any other provisions of its Code or regulations promulgated thereunder, nor to prevent or punish violations thereof, and the powers conferred by this Chapter shall be in addition and supplemental to the powers conferred upon the Borough by any other law or provision of the Glen Ridge Code.

**Section 11.** If any clause, sentence, subdivision, paragraph, section or part of this Ordinance be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, subdivision, paragraph, section, or part thereof, directly involved in the controversy in which said judgment shall have been rendered.

**Section 12.** This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication according to law.

This ordinance finally passed: